

THE BHARAT SCOUTS AND GUIDES

Creating - Better India

NORTHERN REGIONAL HEADQUARTERS

Lakshmi Mazumder Bhawan, National Headquarters, 16, M. G. Marg, I P Estate, New Delhi – 110002 (M) 91-9311965212; Email: - adner@bsgindia.org ; bsgner@gmail.com, Website: - www.bsgindia.org

To

All the State Secretaries
The Bharat Scouts and Guides
Northern Regional State Associations.

Circular No. : 02 /2023

Date : 05/09/2023

Sub: REGIONAL LEVEL CUB BULBUL UTSAV - reg.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Greetings from the Northern Regional Headquarters!

We are please to inform you that the Regional Level Cub-Bulbul Utsav is going to be conducted at District Training Centre, Ashbagh, Lucknow (Northern Eastern Railway) from 31st October to 04th November 2023.

The Details of the Event as follows:

Name of the Event	:	Regional Level Cub-Bulbul Utsav.
Purpose	:	 Motivate Cubs and Bulbuls to perform at Regional Platform and showcase their talent. Understand History, Culture of Own and Other States of Northern Region. Develop Friendship among the members of the movement.
Date	:	31 st October to 04 th November 2023.
Venue	:	District Training Centre, Ashbagh, Lucknow (Northern Eastern Railway).
How to reach	:	 - District Training Centre is situated near Recreation Centre, Mall Godam Road. Lucknow, 3 K.M. from Lucknow Char Bag Railway Station & Roadways Bus Stand; 500 Mtrs. From Ashbagh Railway Station - Autos and taxis are available easily available from Railway Station Bus Stand. Contact Person – 1. Mr. Ranjeet Kumar Sharma, SOC(S), N. E. Rly 9794845440 2. Mr. Analendra Sarma, Assistant Director, (M) - 6900970089/9483161350 It will be good if arrival plan may be informed to the contact persons.
Reporting	:	31 st October 2023 before lunch.
Departure	:	04 th November 2023 after lunch.
Scout-Guide Welfare Fund	:	Rs. 2000/- (Two Thousands) per head for Cubs, Bulbuls & Unit Leaders to be paid at the time of Registration.
Payment Method	:	A) - Online Transfer The Bharat Scouts & Guides Northern Region, Account no – 3442528720 IFSC Code – CBIN0281467 (Bank Pay-In-Slip should be submitted long with the application at the time of registration.) B)- NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED
Contd. 2		

-2-Food Subsidy @ Rs. 70/- per head per day (Rs. 70 x 5 = Rs. 350.00) and actual travelling expenses (actual T. E. Bill through Shortest & Cheapest Routes) or maximum Rs. Subsidy 550/- whichever is less will be reimbursed during the event. Participants of Railway State are requested to utilize Railway Pass. Cub - 12 + Bulbul - 12 + Unit Leader (Male -02 + 02) Total = 28 Quota : For Host State only (N. E. Railway) - Cub - 24 + Bulbul - 24 + Unit Leader (Male -04 + 04) Total = **56** Cub/Bulbul between the age 07 to 10 years and completed Tritiya Charan / Suvarna Pankh Who can Participate Bulbuls are eligible to participate in the Utsav. Following materials are must to be carried by each Participant: Two sets of correct and complete uniform as per APRO Part-II/III, Clothing, light Bedding, Costume for cultural items (Red Flower & Kalarav), Materials for Totem Pole, Costumes for Tara Story/ Jungle What to bring Dance, Wings for Bulbul Ring, white frock with white socks and ribbons for bulbuls, Plate, Glass, Spoon, Mug, Toilet requisites, Candle, Water-Bottle, Torch, Pen, Note Book, Writing Materials, Materials for Handicraft, Drawing and Paintings, Paper Cutting etc. Following programme and activities will be organized in the Cub Bulbul Utsav. All participants should come prepared with their costumes and musical instruments. They should bring the materials for exhibition and other competitions to participate in these Activities / programme and activities: **Programme** Cub /Bulbul Greetings, Jungle Dance / Tara Story, Exhibition, Bulbul Tree, Totem Pole, Story Telling, Play Acting, Model Making, Paper Cutting, Drawing & Painting, Craft Model, Group Song, Group Dance, Food Plaza, Red Flower and Kalrav etc. The average temperatures are between 68°F and 87°F in Lucknow. Weather The list of selected candidates should reach the Bharat Scouts and Guides, Northern Region at adnr@bsgindia.org with a copy to the StateSecretary N. E. Railway at **Last Date** nerbsg@rediffmail.com on or before 15th October 2023 along with arrival& departure itinerary.

Please ensure to depute deserving candidates to take part in all the activities planned for the event and to make it a memorable one and a grand success.

Participation Certificate will be issued to only BSG UID holders.

Thanking you

Yours in Scouting,

BSG UID

(Analendra Sarma)
Assistant Director

Copy to:

- 1. All the Office Bearers of the Northern Regional States for kind information please.
- 2. The Director, BSG for your kind information please.
- 3. The State Secretary, N. E. Railway State BSG for further action at your end.
- 4. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid JeetSinghMarg,NewDelhi-110016.- for kind information please
- 5. The Commissioner, Novadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida-201309, Uttar Pradesh for kind information please
- 6. The State Org. Commissioner (Scouts & Guides) for further follow up please.
- 7. The District Secretaries, District Association of Jamiat Youth Club for further follow up please.